Maine law.
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92 FORCIBLE ENTRY AND DETAINER.—PARDONS, ETC,

Cuar. 98. atto

mey receiving said receipts and affidavits to prosecute the
receiptors in the name of the state ; and all sums recovered in
said prosecutions shall be paid to the librarian to be by him
expended in supplying the losses and repairing the damages
occurring under the provisions of this act.
Inconsistont acts SECT. 4 All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the
repealed. provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
Secr. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 22, 1849.]

Chapier 95,

An act in relation to the process of foreible entry and detainer.

Be it enacted by the Senafe and House of Represeniatives

in Legislature assembled, as follows:
When process of L 11 Process of forcible entry and detainer, prescribed in
forcibleentry and chapter one hundred and twenty-eight of the revised statutes,

maintained-  ynay he maintained, although the relation of landlord and ten-
ant does not exist between the parties.

[Approved June 26, 1849.]

Chapter 9%9.

An act in relation to pardons and commutations of sentence.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives

én Legislature assembled, as follows :
Whes applica- Secr. 1. In any case in which application shall be made to
o i dmerany the executive for a pardon of any conviet or the commutation

convict orthe ¢ of any sentence, the council may require the presiding judge
wy FMER and the attorney who acted for the state in the prosecution of
the case in which any pardon or commutation is asked, to
furnish, and it shall be the duty of such judge and attorney to

statement of the furnish the executive as soon as may be, with a concise state-

caso to be fur

leg;;{%gﬁg‘ggﬁluw fr'nent of th.e‘ case as provefl on ‘triai, together wit.h any other
e when ve . Tacts and circumstances which might have a bearing on such
uired by the — application.

Notiee bt Sror. 2. Before any application for a pardon or commuta-

e . : ! .
o T eah ap " tion shall be presented to the executive, written notice thereof
plication is mado,



REVISED STATUTES.

shall be served upon the county attorney of the county in
which the conviction shall have been had, and proof of such
notice shall be presented to the governor before such applica-
tion for any pardon or commutation shall be acted on.

Seer. 3. Notice of such application, unless in the opinion
of the governor, justice requires that it shall be dispensed with,
shall be published for three weeks in the state paper and also
in the county paper printed in or nearest the town in which
the conviction was had, and in” such other papers as may be
designated by the governor.

[Approved June 27, 1849.]

Chapier 10.

An act to amend the one hundred and seventy-second chapter of the revised
statutes,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Seor, 1. No person indicted for an offense the punishment
of which, on conviction of the offender, is declared by law to
be death, shall be allowed to challenge, peremptorily, more
than ten persons of the jury.

Secr. 2. The seventeenth section of the one hundred and
seventy-second chapter of the revised statutes is hereby re-
pealed.

Seer. 3.
proval by the governor.

[Approved June 27, 1849,]

This act shall take effect from and after its ap-

Chapier 101.

An act to amend the seventieth chapter of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Secr. 1. The standard weight of a bushel of potatoes, in
good order and fit for shipping, shall be sixty pounds.

Srer, 2. The first section of the act to which this is ad-
ditional, is hereby repealed.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]
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Cuar. 100.

Proof of such no-
tice to be present-
ed the governor,

Nuotice of stuch
apptication to be
published.

Right of chal-
lenge in capital
cases, limited.

17 sec, of ch, 172
of R 8., repealed.

Standard weight
of potatoes.

Sec. 1, ch. 70, R.
8., repealed,



